

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

WEGELIN & CO., et al.

Case No: S1 12 Cr. 02 (JSR)

**WEGELIN & CO.'S REPLY TO THE
GOVERNMENT'S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM**

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
(212) 813-8800

Attorneys for Wegelin & Co.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| I. THE GOVERNMENT’S TAX LOSS ESTIMATION SUPPORTS THAT \$20,000,001 IS A REASONABLE – ALBEIT AGGRESSIVE – APPROXIMATION OF THE ACTUAL TAX LOSS | 1 |
| II. IN LIGHT OF THE UNIQUE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE, THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO IMPOSE A PERIOD OF PROBATION | 6 |
| III. CONDUCT THAT THE GOVERNMENT DEEMS “EXTRAORDINARILY WILLFUL” WAS THE NATURAL CONSEQUENCE OF AGREEING TO ACCEPT CLIENTS IRRESPECTIVE OF THEIR TAX STATUS..... | 9 |
| A. Wegelin Did Not Actively Assist Clients In Creating Sham Structures To Circumvent The IRS’s Qualified Intermediary Agreement..... | 10 |
| B. Wegelin’s Use Of Its U.S. Correspondent Bank Account | 16 |
| C. Wegelin’s Directives Restricting Communications With U.S. Clients | 16 |
| D. Wegelin’s Acceptance Of Former UBS U.S. Clients | 18 |
| E. Wegelin’s Belief That It Acted In Accordance With, And Not In Violation Of, Swiss Law, Is Consistent With Accepting Responsibility..... | 22 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| STATUTES | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) | 1, 23 |
| U.S.S.G. § 8D1.1 | 7 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| EBK Investigation of the Cross-Border Business of UBS AG with its Private Clients in the USA: Summary Report (Feb. 18, 2009), available at http://www.finma.ch/d/aktuell/Documents/kurzbericht-ubs-x-border-20090218-e.pdf | 12 |
| <u>In the Country Where Tax Evasion Is No Crime, Swiss Private Banks Are Unrepentant About Siphoning Off Other Governments’ Income</u> , The Guardian (Feb. 4, 2009), available at www.guardian.co.uk/business/2009/feb/05/tax-gap-avoidance-switzerland | 12 |
| IRS Notice 2001-4, 2001-2 I.R.B. 267 available at www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-01-4.pdf | 15 |
| Joint Committee on Taxation, <u>General Explanation of Tax Legislation Enacted in the 111 Congress, Part VII, Revenue Provisions of the Hiring Incentives to Restore Employment Act, P.L. 111-147, Title V.A., Foreign Account Tax Compliance, JCS-2-11 (March 2011)</u> | 14 |
| QI Agreement, Rev. Proc. 2000-12, 2000-4 I.R.B. 387, available at www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/rp-00-12.pdf | 13, 14 |
| Reports of Foreign Financial Accounts, 76 Fed. Reg. 10,245, 10,246 (Feb. 24, 2011) (codified at 31 C.F.R. § 1010.350(e)(3))..... | 11 |
| “Tax Haven Banks And U.S. Tax Compliance: Obtaining The Names Of U.S. Clients With Swiss Accounts,” Transcript of Senate Hearing Before The Permanent Subcommittee On Investigations Of The Committee On Homeland Security And Governmental Affairs, S. Hrg. 111-30 (Mar. 4, 2009) | 20 |
| Transcript of Sentencing Hearing, <u>United States v. Habibion, et al.</u> , No. CR 11-118 (D.D.C. May 16, 2012) | 7 |
| Unofficial Translation of Andreas Flütsch, <u>UBS Management Knew Exactly What They Were Doing</u> , TAGES-ANZEIGER, Feb. 20, 2009 | 18 |
| Unofficial Translation of Lukas Hässig, <u>Miami Vice</u> , SONNTAGSZEITUNG, Jul. 12, 2009 | 18 |
| Unofficial Translation of Lukas Hässig, <u>Negotiations For UBS Failed</u> , SONNTAGSZEITUNG, Jun. 22, 2008 | 19 |

Unofficial Translation of Lukas Hässig, The United States Want[s] The Names Of 10,000 UBS Clients, SONNTAGSZEITUNG, Jul. 26, 200918

Unofficial Translation of Lukas Hässig, UBS Client Data Will Be Disclosed To U.S. Authorities Soon, SONNTAGZEITUNG, Oct. 26, 2008.....19

Unofficial Translation of Lukas Hässig, U.S. Unhinge Banking Secrecy, SPIEGEL ONLINE, Jun. 20, 2008.....18

Unofficial Translation of Lukas Hässig, Why UBS Is Sacrificing The Principle Of Banking Secrecy, ZEIT ONLINE, Feb. 20, 200919
